/ CERTIFICATE ON
STATUS REPORT ON UTILIZATION
OF
PROCEEDS FROM PUBLIC OFFERING
OF
TAUFIKA FOODS AND
LOVELLO ICE-CREAM PLC
\ For the month of April 30, 2024

.




FAMES & R

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE REGARDING MONTHLY STATUS REPORT OF

Hossain Tower (11th Floor), 116 Naya Paltan, Box Culvert Road, Dhaka-1000
Cell: +88 01819 207889, 01819 496565, 01783 294818, 01713 008193, 01675 676963, 01816384540
E-mail: haque fouzia@gmail.com, hoquezhc@yahoo.com, fmrashid@yahoo.com
shafi.selim1960@gmail.com, dishaarif4@gmail.com, wadudca@gmail.com

TAUFIKA FOODS AND LOVELLO ICE-CREAM PLC

FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL 36, 2024

This is to certify that Taufika Foeds and Lovello [ce-Cream PLC has received Taka. 300,000,000 (Taka Thirty Crore}
only as Initial Public Offering (IPO) proceeds through subscription from January 03, 2021 to January 07, 2021 in the
separate Bank Account with Trust Bank Ltd. Millennium Branch, Jahangir Gate, Dhaka Cantonment, Dhaka. Bank
Account number is 0022-0320000775. In line with the condition number 4, Part C of the consent letter number
RSEC/CYIP0O-301/2019/278 dated on November 30, 2020 of Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission (BSEC),

fund utilization status as on April 30, 2024 is as follows:

Charges)

Total Fund utilized )
pere e Total
- Allotment Utilization for P Unspent
SL . e e . ) Utilization .
No Purpose of Utilization as per of Fund up {o the month of Fund up to Balance
T PO (Tk) Marech 31, of April 30, April 30. 2024 {Taka)
2024 2024 S alaisi e
Acquisition of 2 )
; |Acquisition of plant & 90,365,003 | 65,134,138 . 65.134,138 | 25,230,865
machinery
2 |Freezer purchase 57,849,847 46,836,567 46,836,567 11,013,280
3 {Vehicles purchase 20,564,250 27,005,948 - 27,005,948 (6,441,698)
4 {Investment in depot to increase 13,220,900 - - - 13,220,900
3 {To meet up IPO expenses 28,000,000 27,764,472 - 27,764,472 235,528
& iBank loan repayment 90,000,000 90,000,000 - 90,000,000 -
Total PO proceeds 360,000,000 256,741,125 - 256,741,125 43,258,875
7 |Interest income - 1,826,745 - 1,826,745 1,826,745
8 ISource Tax - (393,593} - {393,393) (393.593)
9 Foreign exchance loss & Bank A (192.817) ) (192.817) (192.817)
charges
Total 1PO Proceeds &
Interest Income/ (Bank 380,000,000 257,981,460 - 257,981,460 44,499,210

Total unutilized fund excluding Interest Income/(Bank Charges) Taka 43,258,875/~ (Four Crore Thirty Two Lac Fifty
Fight Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Five) only and including foreign exchance loss & Bank charges and Interest
incorne Taka 44,499,210/~ as on April 30, 2024 is lying with Trust Bank Ltd. Millennium Branch, Jahangir Gate, Dhaka
Cantonment, Dhaka (Account number 0022-0320000775). We have collected relevant information and required
documents for all disbursements and we have also checked all the relevant document related with the mentioned
disbursements, there is ne expenditure during the month of April 30, 2024. Enclosed herewith the Status Report as
Annexure-A for utilization of fund which has been prepared by the management.



FAMES & &2
Chartered Accountans

During the course of our certification, we have found that:

a)  The management of Taufika Foods and Lovello Ice-Cream PLC has transferred total amount of Taka 65,134,138/~
for Acquisition of Plant & Machinery in which Taka 53,294,735/~ has tr ansferred to Shimanto Bank Ltd. in Account
No: 1001244000258 for opening L/C. All L/C has been settled the amount of taka 53,294,735/~ and paid amount of
taka 11,839,403/~ to Naj Associates as Duty Expenses April 30, 2024 from the allotment as per iPO.

b) The management of Taufika Foods and Lovello Ice-Cream PLC has spent total amount of Taka 46,836,567 for
Freezer purchase in which the amount of Taka 37,018,500 has been spent for Local purchase from different parties
and the amount of Taka 4,020,200 has transferred for opening L/C to Shimanto Bank Lid. in Account No:
1601244000258 for 470 Pes Freezer purchase thereafier Duty, Shipping Charge, Port charge and Others has paid
total amounting Taka 5,797,867 to NAJ Associates against the L/C upto the month of April 30, 2024.

¢)  The management of Taufika Foods and Lovello Ice-Cream PLC has transferred Taka 9 9,146,752 for opening L/C to
purchase Vehicles from Shimanto Bank Ltd. in Account No- 1001244000258 and Taka 3.893,000 has been spent
for Local Vehicles purchase from different parties and aiso paid Taka 13,964,196 to NAJ Associates against the
L/C and Exise duty up to the month of April 30, 2024 but according to prospectous approved amount for Vehicles
purchase was Taka 20,564,250 management couldn't provide any approval letter from BSEC for exc eed expenditure
of Taka 6,441,698.

d) - The management of Taufika Foods and Lovello Ice-Cream PLC has spent total amount of Taka. 2,77,64,472 for the
purpose of [PO Expenses up to April 30, 2024.

¢) The Management of Taufika Foods and Lovello Ice-Cream PLC has paid Taka 70,000,000 for repayment of
Corporate Term Loan to Shimanto Bank Ltd. in Account No :10017410060187 and Taka 20,000,000 has been paid to
Lanka Bangla Finance Ltd. as lease loan up to the month of April 30, 2024.

f)  The management of Taufika Foods and Lovello Ice-Cream PLC has been incurred Foreign currency loss of Taka
80,638 and Bank Charge of Taka 96,102; Tk.9,45,681/- has been received as Interest Income and TDS on Interest
income Tk. 129,273- on PO Proceeds accounts (A/C No. 0022-0320000775 maintaining with Trust Bank Limited)
up to the month of April 30, 2024.

g)  According to the fund utilization monthly report of IPO Proceeds, report submition time line has been ended on
January 31, 2023 as per Prospectus. We have received a letter from the company. reference no. PLC/SHARE/TUP/22
on dated December 26, 2022, where the company has applied to Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission
(BSEC) for Ist time, time extention for 12 months up to January 31, 2024 and Company wants to utilize Tk. 65
(Sixty Five) lac in Vehicle purchase instead of Investment in depot but BSEC has not approved the re ition and
extension of time till to date.

The company has applied to Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission (BSEC) for 2nd time, time extention
for 12 months up to January 31, 2023 but BSEC has not approved the rectification and extension of time tiil to dat

We also report that:
i. the expenses/utilization has been made in line with the provision of Initial Public Offering (IPO) documents;
i, the expenses/utilization made in line with the condition 4, part C of consent letter of Initial Public Gffering (IPO);
iii. the expenses/utilization of Taka 256,741,125/~ of IPO proceeds have been compieted as mentioned time schedule/
implementation schedule as specified in Initial Public Offering (IPO) documents;
iv. the expenses/utilization made is accurate /for the purpose of the Lompanv as mentioned in Initial Public Offering
(IPO) documents; and
v. we also confirmed that: (i) expenses have been procured/ incurred by maintaining proper procedure as well as at a
reasonable price; and (ii) books and records including vouchers are found correct in support of utilization of initial

Public Offering (IPO) fund. M\
'h KJ/\)
Dated: May 12, 2024 FAM?g& R
Place: Dhaka Chartered Accountants

28]



-TT00 T19°088°01N

Arwyoados Aue

b@

eey( (9084
KB 1patBC

yZ0T T3

ueULLRY )

—=)

€'L€T ${asn) s¥00007085-2200 00 (INDI0000v085-TT

700 00 (NOD910000£08S
eyRy(g ‘oD :L_bvrmm, ‘youesg] WNINURIA PIT YUeq ISRIL UM 70T 0€

jdy uo se odumieq Nusg 4

DS SBY YSIA JBNOWER JI9LI0) Se OO0 pEy’ ] BB L JO JUNOWE UR PIAISOIS SeY '] WeaI}-00] Of]A0 ] PUR SpOOf lne]
130N
SL8'BST'EY STIIPLIST # STI'IPL 9ST $00°060°00¢ spessedd OdI 1BInL

%000 - %00°001 | 000°000°06 2 006°000°06 000°000°06 O ¥ Eﬂ%ﬁﬁ UBO] NUBG! 9

%¥8'0 87SCET %G166 | TLYVOL - LY YOL'LT 000°000°8¢ SUIUOW $7 sasuadxe (g dnjeowiol; ¢

%00°001 006°07T°¢ %00°0 - - - 006°0TT°Cl SHIUO 0SB3IOUT 0} B&m Up JUSUSOAUTE ¢

%TEiE" (869111 8 %TE1ET | 8¥6°C00°LT - 8V6°500°LT 0STH95°0T SYIO ¥ sseyoInd SOPOIOAT €

%y 061 08T°€10°11 %9608 | L96°9E8°9Y = L9579£8°9% LY86V8°LS SHIUOIN 47 sseyosnd 0zo0ky]

%Z6'LT $98°0£T°¢T %80°7L | 8EIYELCY - gEIYELSO £00°69€°06 SUIUOIA $T Assuyorw 2p yued jo uenisinboy! g
Yo junonty LA JuEROWY ) ?mmﬂwﬂ“ﬁwwg * suyoodsoxd snjoadsond snposdsosy T
SHERY poznin-u} pazihin-u P32} | PITII} [RIOL b 03 dn 494 su junowy A49d s® oulf U] 313 B pousijuoyy ssodang ONIS

s (esje 1} pazin puny

y-34nxouuy .

SIUNO0Y POIS
H ¥ SNV

.S;fw

(354 49 pasosddy J0N) 767 ‘1€ Aswnueg:

UONRZIfII] [0 JO s UoIXT
{spezooud (3] Buruielqo JO SYIUO §7 HYM) £707 “1€ Arenuef :

Spassos zod Sk pun g JO UOIRZII() [N JO 218 IS8}

1707 ‘L1 Arenuef : 3B(] JUIAIITY SPasool]

1707 L0 ATenuef 158Y 5 WEIIH-9] OJ[3A0T] PUY SPOs] BURB L, 181 AJ1100 01 St S

-/606°606°00€ "Lad O 1y g, pastey [ende) Jo (1) Junowy

371 WiBsd3-33] S{[3A0] PHE SPOG] eNynR] @ Kuzdwio)y o1 JO dwiEp]

p707 ‘0 prdy Jo Hiuo 3y} 10] SPI3ssLd Od] 40 voneaj uo wedey

4%



